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STATE OF MONTANA

REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL ADDENDUM

RFP NO. 10-1705P
TO BE OPENED: November 25, 2009
TITLE: HIV Prevention Services
ADDENDUM NO. 1
To All Offerors:

Attached are written questions received in response to this RFP.  These questions, along with the State’s response, become an official amendment to this RFP.

All other terms of the subject "Request for Proposal" are to remain as previously stated.

Acknowledgment of Addendum:

The offeror for this solicitation must acknowledge receipt of this addendum.  This page must be submitted at the time set for the proposal opening or the proposal may be disqualified from further consideration.

I acknowledge receipt of Addendum No. 1.

Signed: ___________________________________

Company Name: ____________________________

Date: ______________________

Sincerely,

Penny Moon,
Contracts Officer

	Section Number
	Question Number
	Question & Answer

	1.1
	1. 
	Q.
1.1 pg 5 Contract term.  Should grant be written for 24 month period or 12 month and then carried over to second year?

A.
The proposal should be written for a 12-month period; the overall budget summary should be written for the initial 12-month period (2010) along with a proposed budget for the subsequent 12-month period (2011). 

	1.5.1
	2. 
	Q.
Can you indicate if there is a page limit for this response?
A.
There is not a page limit for the RFP response.  However, within Appendix C there are page limits for particular sections.

	1.5.1
	3. 
	Q.
With previous RFP's for HIV Prevention Services, there has been a "RFP Response Form" included in the Appendix that proposals needed to include in order to fulfill the requirement of a "point-by-point response to numbered sections, subsections, and appendices" as stated under Section 1.5.1.  May I re-create a similar form to meet this requirement or will the State Procurement Bureau include such a form for this RFP?
A.
There are response instructions included within the RFP document, but there is no response form appendix.  Point-by-point responses to Sections 1, 2, 3, 6, Appendices A, B, and F may be submitted in a blanket statement or simplified form, however responses to Sections 4, 5, Appendices C, D, and E must be detailed. 

	1.5.1
	4. 
	Q.
1.5 Submitting proposal - At which section do we start responding? Is a blanket response okay for Appendices A and B? Do we respond to the sample contract and PEMS section? Are there any requirements for font or spacing? How would you like the proposal to be bound, ie binder, folder etc.?

A.
Point-by-point responses to Sections 1, 2, 3, 6, Appendices A, B, and F may be submitted in a blanket statement or simplified form, however responses to Sections 4, 5, Appendices C, D, and E must be detailed.  There aren’t requirements for font or spacing, but the proposal must be organized in the same order as the RFP is written. The proposal can be stapled or bound with binder clips.

	1.5.3
	5. 
	Q.
1.5.3 pg 7 Multiple proposals- Can four interventions be part of one proposal?

A.
Yes.

	5
	6. 
	Q.
Under Section 5, 5.0 states that $62,000 is set aside for contracts with Native American governmental entities.  Does this mean that Native American community based organizations (specifically an organization with majority Native American board representation) are unable to apply for these funds?  Even though services will be provided on reservations?  If Native American community based organizations are able to apply for these funds of $62,000, AND also wish to apply for a portion of the $118,732 funds under counseling, testing referral and outreach services for all targeted populations, do they have to submit TWO separate proposals? 
A.
The entity submitting a proposal for the $62,000 set aside funds must be a tribal governmental entity.
Tribal entities interested in applying for the Native American set aside funds ($62,000) are also eligible to apply for the general RFP funding if the services are not duplicated.

	Appendix C
	7. 
	Q.
Appendix C: Service Delivery Plan Format, Section V. Evidence of Coordination and Collaboration (page 96) states, "If Outreach has been included in the Service Delivery Plan, and the project area is serviced by MTAP, you must include a Letter of Agreement with MTAP."  Since Outreach is no longer a separate intervention, but instead now incorporated with Counseling, Testing and Referrals Services (See page 122 - Program Model Name:  Outreach and Counseling, Testing and Referral Services), is a Letter of Agreement with MTAP required if you are applying for this intervention?
A.
Yes.

	Appendix C
	8. 
	Q.
Appendix C: Service Delivery Plan Format, Section VI Service Delivery Plan, #c (page 96) refers to Intervention Budget Sheets for each intervention.  It states, "Projected annual cost and Intervention Budget Sheet for each intervention, itemizing all applicable costs with justification."  Does this mean that a budget narrative justification is required for each Intervention Budget Sheet, as well as a budget narrative justification for the Overall Budget Summary Sheet?
A.
Yes.  A budget narrative justification must be provided for each intervention as well as a narrative justification for the Overall Budget Summary.

	Appendix F
	9. 
	Q.
Appendix F (Narrative Justification Instructions) appears to be a document from the Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (CDC), yet it does not follow or match the budget line items for the Overall Budget Summary sheets in Appendix E.  For example, Consultant Costs and Equipment are referenced in the CDC Narrative Justification, but these line items are not listed on the Overall Budget Summary sheet.  Which format should be followed?  The Overall Budget Summary sheets or the CDC Narrative Justification?  Also, Appendix F includes "sub" Appendix A: Required Information for Consultant Approval and Appendix B: Required Information for Contract Approval.  Both of these documents state that prior approval from CDC is required for all consultants and contracts.  Why are these "sub" Appendices included?  Does CDC need to approve all sub-contracts and consultants at the local level that my proposal may address?
A.
The CDC Narrative Justification was provided as an example; the format listed on the Overall Budget Summary should be followed. 
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